

## **Information Governance Team**

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 15 Council House Coventry CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

19 May 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI327728593

Thank you for your request for information relating to Adult neurological and mental health services.

You have requested the following information:

For the avoidance of doubt, when referring to the term 'neurological', please include; brain injury (including acquired brain injury and traumatic brain injury) spinal injury, neuro-disabilities (including but not limited to Parkinson's disease, multiple sclerosis, motor neurone disease, Huntington's disease, cerebral palsy and epilepsy), stroke, neurobehavioural rehabilitation and cognitive rehabilitation. This list is meant as a guide and is by no means exhaustive.

For the avoidance of doubt, when referring to the term 'mental ill-health', please include; anxiety, depression, personality disorder, severe affective disorders, schizophrenia, and mental ill-health that causes challenging behaviour, all of which are to such a degree that the person experiences significant impairment and as such is unable to care for themselves independently. This list is meant as a guide and is by no means exhaustive.

For questions 1, 2, 4 and 5, please provide data for the previous financial years 2018/19,

2019/20, 2020/21 and budgeted figures for the current financial year 2021/22.

- Q1. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health funded during the financial year 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (budgeted) in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

This information is available on the NHS Digital website and 2020/21 information will be published in the Autumn 2021. Please use the following link:

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/adult-social-care-activity-and-finance-report

NHS Digital collects information on the numbers of people in nursing/residential and community based in the Short and Long Term Services statutory return each May. This includes the primary support reason for support from adults social care (Mental Health). There is also some information on medical diagnosis.

We therefore do not have to provide the information as per Section 21 and 22 of the FOIA.

To assist you further, we can provide the current total number as follows:

- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds Not funded by the Council, no information available.
- b. Nursing care homes: 40
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing): 107
- d. Supported living: 49
- Q2. Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health funded during the financial year 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (budgeted) in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

The expenditure and average weekly costs for financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20 will be available from the ASC-FR published data (NHS digital) links provided below:

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/adult-social-care-activity-and-finance-report/2018-19

https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/adult-social-care-activity-and-finance-report/2019-20

For 2020/21, the ASC-FR won't be published until September 2021 at the earliest.

We therefore do not have to provide the information as per Section 21 and 22 of the FOIA.

To assist you further, most packages are joint funded by the CCG, usually on a 50/50 basis. Costs shown below are council contributions only which are a projected annual cost for this year based on current weekly cost.

- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds Not funded by the council, no information available
- b. Nursing care homes: £1,447,916
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing): £3,732,524
- d. Supported living: £1,140,560
- Q3. Please provide the current average weekly expenditure per individual for adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health funded in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

Please refer to the response provided for Question 2. To assist further, costs below are council contributions only (a rough range of full costs is also included)

- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds Not funded by the council, no information available
- b. Nursing care homes: £696.11 per week average cost to council (average full cost range £1,050-£1,900)
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing): £670.83 per week average cost to council (average full cost range £850-£1,000)
- d. Supported living: £447.63 per week average cost to council (average full cost range £13.78-£17.20 ph)
- Q4. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of neurological need funded during the financial year 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (budgeted) in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

Please refer to the response provided for Question 1.

- 5. Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults with a primary diagnosis of neurological need funded during the financial year 2018/19, 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22 (budgeted) in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living
- a. Inpatient hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

Please refer to the response provided under Question 2.

- 6. Please provide the current average weekly expenditure per individual for adults with a primary diagnosis of neurological need funded in the following settings:
- a. Inpatient hospital beds
- b. Nursing care homes
- c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- d. Supported living

Please refer to the response provided under Question 2.

The supply of information in response to a Freedom of Information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u>that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <a href="mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk">infogov@coventry.gov.uk</a>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance**